HOMELESSNES"S PREVENTION PROGRAM
CHAPTER 41
HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION PROGRAM
Authority
N.J.S.A. 52:27C-24 and 52:27D-280.
Source and Effective Date
R.2000 d.60, effective January 19, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3943(a), 32 N.J.R. 689(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1,78) Expiration Date
'
Chapter 41, Homelessness Prevention Program, expires on January
19, 2005.
Chapter Histotical Note
Chapter 41, Homelessness Prevention Program, was originally codi­
fied in Title 5 as Chapter 12, Ho~elessness Prevention Program.
Chapter 12 was adopted as Emergency New Rules by R.1984 d.570,
effective November 29, 1984, to expire January 28, 1985. See: 16
N.J.R. 3497(a). The provisions of R.1984 d.570 were readopted as
R.1985 d.74, effective January 29, 1985. See: 16 N.J.R. 3497(a), 17
N.J.R. 577(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 12, Homeless­
ness Prevention Program, was readopted as R.1990 d.62, effective
December 27, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 2845(a), 22 N.J.R. 336(b). Pursu­
ant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 12 expired on December
27, 1994.
Chapter 12, Homelessness Prevention Program, was adopted as new
rules by R.1995 d.56, effective February 6, 1995. See: 26 N.J.R.
4248(a), 27 N.J.R. 483(a).
Pursuant to Reorganization Plan No. 002-1998, Chapter 12, Home­
lessness Prevention Program, was recodified as N.J.A.C. 5:41, effective
July 1, 1998. See: 30 N.J.R. 1347(a), 30 N.J.R. 2644(a).

i ; , SUBCHAPTER 3. HABITABILITY STANDARDS
- -...., .........______:/
5:41-3.1 Compliance with H.U.D. Housing Quality Standards
5:41-2.1
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
5:41-1.1 Title; purpose
(a) The regulations in this chapter shall be known and
may be cited as the "Homeless Prevention Program Regula­
tions".
(b) The purpose of these regulations is to implement the
"Prevention of Homelessness Act (1984)" and, in so doing,
to provide temporary assistance to persons who are home­
less, or face imminent loss of their homes by eviction or
foreclosure, because they are without adequate funds for
reasons beyond their control.
Amended by R.1988 d.521, effective November 7, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1777(a), 20 N.J.R. 2752(a).
Added "temporary" to "assistance" in (b).
5:41-1.2 Administration
The Homelessness Prevention Program shall be adminis­

mortgage loan in the event of initiated or ongoing bank­
ruptcy proceedings or in the event that the property is
encumbered by more than one mortgage.
I ',
~/
3. The total amount of any mortgage loan shall not \ )·~
exceed an amount equal to 600 percent (six times 100
percent) of the monthly "Fair Market Rental" as defined
for the Section 8 Existing Program for the region in which
the property is located as determined in accordance with
guidelines published annually by the United States De-
partment of Housing and Urban Development.
Amended by R.1988 d.521, effective November 7, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1777(a), 20 N.J.R. 2752(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1990 d.62, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2845(a), 22 N.J.R. 336(b).
Excluded from mortgage loan eligibility anyone who has filed for
bankruptcy; clarified language regarding maximum loans.
Amended by R.1992 d.433, effective November 2, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3439(a), 24 N.J.R. 4035(a).
Eligibility provisions specified further.
Amended by R.1995 d.56, effective February 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4248(a), 27 N.J.R. 483(a).

States Housing Act of 1937, 42 U.S.C. § 1437(f) (24 C.P.R.
§ 882.101 et seq.) or for any subsidized housing which he
can afford shall continue to receive assistance under the
Homelessness Prevention Program once the permanent
rental assistance or subsidized housing becomes available.
(b) No person shall continue to receive assistance under
the Homelessness Prevention Program for more than six
months, nor shall any person receive assistance to pay more
than three months' rental arrears, unless the Bureau of
Housing Services finds there to be sufficient extenuating
circumstances to justify an extension.
(c) A household shall be eligible for assistance under the
·Homelessness Prevention Program more than once only if
the problem causing the situation is not chronic or repetitive
in nature.
Amended by R.1986 d.296, effective July 21, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2939(a), 18 N.J.R. 1453(c).
(c) added.
Amended by R.1988 d.521, effective November 7, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1777(a), 20 N.J.R. 2752(a).